








' I 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO 

LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

MEYERS NAVE 
(Claribel Road Widening Project) 

This Amendment No. 2 to the Legal Services Agreement ("Amendment No. 2") by and between 
the County of Stanislaus, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as 
"County" and Meyers Nave, a professional law corporation ("Attorney") is made and entered into on 
____ ,2015. 

Whereas, the County and Attorney entered into a Legal Services Agreement, dated June 11, 
2013, ("the Agreement"), and 

Whereas, Paragraph 2.2 of the Agreement states that the maximum amount to be paid under the 
Agreement shall not exceed $100,000, including costs of consultants and experts; and 

Whereas, the Board of Supervisors authorized Amendment No. 1, increasing the amount stated 
in paragraph 2.2 by $120,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $220,000; and 

Whereas, Attorney has informed the County that the anticipated cost of legal services required to 
pay for unanticipated costs during litigation and eminent domain process closeout and are expected to 
exceed the amended amount stated in paragraph 2.2 by approximately $100,000; and 

Whereas, Paragraph 17 of the Agreement provides that the Agreement may only be amended by 
a written Amendment executed by both parties; and · 

Whereas, the County has a need to increase the Agreement's not to exceed amount by $120,000 
for a total of $320,000 to compensate Attorney for the additional legal services; and .. r('~ ( ., \\ \( \'· . \\ 

Whereas this amendment is for the mutual benefit of County and Consultant; 

Now, therefore, the County and Consultant agree as follows: 
OEC 18 201~ 

1. Section 2.2 -Compensation is amended as follows: 
',, ,-

"The parties hereto acknowledge the maximum amount to be paid by the Client for services 
provided shall not exceed $320,000 including, without limitation, the cost of any subcontractors, 
consultants, experts or investigators retained pursuant to Paragraph 1.3 of the agreell)ent, unless fees 
and compensation exceeding $320,000 are approved by the Client's Board of Supervisors." 

2. Except as stated herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged. 

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Amendment on the date written above. 

By: ---;-;--,1-...,.--:!"''-------11-­
Keit D~ Boggs 
GSA Director/Purchasin Agent 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
John P. Doering 
County Counsel 

IZ( t{ f) 

~ ' 

' 


